

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/25/2020 3:14 PM  
No. 53566-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JOHNNY ROACH,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

\_\_\_\_\_  
SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
    WHEN IT DISMISSED JUROR 2 FOR CAUSE .....5

        1. Standard Of Review .....5

        2. The Discussion With Juror 2 Sufficiently Shows There  
        Was A Probability Of Actual Bias, Therefore, The Trial  
        Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Dismissed  
        Juror For Cause .....6

    B. ROACH CONSENTED TO SEIRAH TO TESTIFY AT HIS  
    TRIAL THEREBY WAIVING HIS MARITAL PRIVILEGE  
    RIGHT GRANTED BY RCW 5.60.060(1) .....20

        1. Standard Of Review .....20

        2. Roach, After Conferring With His Trial Counsel, Waived  
        The Spousal Privilege Granted In RCW 5.60.006(1) And  
        Affirmatively Consented To Seirah Testifying .....21

    C. ROACH RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM  
    HIS ATTORNEY DURING HIS SENTENCING  
    PROCEEDINGS .....33

        1. Standard Of Review .....33

        2. Roach Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His  
        Representation Of Roach During The Sentencing  
        Proceedings ..... 33

D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED A DNA FEE UPON ROACH .....	40
IV. CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>State v. Bogart</i> , 57 Wn. App. 353, 788 P.2d 14 (1990) .....	27
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) .....	30, 32
<i>State v. Burden</i> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 841 P.2d 758 (1992) .....	22
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 163 Wn. App. 153, 257 P.3d 693 (2011) .....	34, 35, 38
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 26 Wn.2d 160, 173 P.2d 189 (1946) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Coley</i> , 180 Wn.2d 543, 326 P.3d 702 (2014) .....	6
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009) ..	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Sate v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) 8, 9, 10, 17, 18	
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 810, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	20
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003) .....	35
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) .....	35, 37
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d, 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) .....	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017) .....	36, 38
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 651, 431 P.3d 1056 (2018) .....	8, 16
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 269, 45 P.3d 541 (2002) .....	21

*State v. Sassen Van Elsloo*, 191 Wn.2d 798, 425 P.3d 807  
(2018) .....5, 6, 8,11, 12, 17, 18

*State v. Tatum*, 74 Wn. App. 81, 871 P.2d 1123 (1994) .....21

*State v. Wheeler*, 95 Wn.2d 799, 631 P.2d 376 (1981) .....27

**Federal Cases**

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.  
674 (1984) .....34

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 2.36.110 .....11

RCW 4.44.120 .....7

RCW 4.44.150 .....7

RCW 4.44.170(2) .....7

RCW 4.44.180 .....7

RCW 4.44.190 .....7, 8, 12

RCW 5.60.060(1) .....20, 21, 22, 29, 30

RCW 9.94A.010(1) .....36

RCW 9.94A.535 .....36, 40

RCW 43.43.7541 .....40

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI; Const. art. I, sect. 22 .....6

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 6.4 .....7  
WPIC 1.01 .....15  
WPIC 1.02 .....16
